

**NO. 82-1031**

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.  
**FILED**

**JUL 7 1983**

ALEXANDER L. STEVENS  
CLERK

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

**OCTOBER TERM, 1982**

**JEFFERSON PARISH HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2  
and EAST JEFFERSON HOSPITAL BOARD,**

**PETITIONERS**

**V.**

**DR. EDWIN G. HYDE,**

**RESPONDENT**

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

**Phillip A. Wittmann**

**John M. Landis**

**of**

**STONE, PIGMAN, WALTHER,  
WITTMANN & HUTCHINSON**

**100 Whitney Bank Building**

**New Orleans, Louisiana 70130**

**Telephone: (504) 581-3200**

**Attorneys for the Respondent**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented . . . . .	i
Table of Contents . . . . .	ii
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iv
Statement of the Case . . . . .	1
1. The Hospital . . . . .	3
2. The Hospital's medical staff . . . . .	4
3. Dr. Hyde's application . . . . .	5
4. The exclusive contract . . . . .	5
5. The relationship between anesthesiologists and nurse anesthetists . . . . .	10
6. The impact of exclusive contracts on patient care . . . . .	11
7. The impact of exclusive contracts on competition among anesthesiologists . . . . .	12
8. The decisions of the lower courts . . . . .	14
Summary of Argument . . . . .	18
Argument . . . . .	20
I. EXCLUSIVE CONTRACTS CAUSE HARM TO PATIENTS . . . . .	20
A. The Contract Deprives Patients and Surgeons of the Freedom of Choice . . . . .	21
B. The Contract Is Detrimental to the Quality of Patient Care . . . . .	24
C. The Contract Must Have Resulted in Higher Costs to Patients . . . . .	27
II. EXCLUSIVE CONTRACTS SUBSTAN- TIALY ELIMINATE COMPETITION AMONG ANESTHESIOLOGISTS . . . . .	30
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DETERMI- NATIONS REGARDING THE RELEVANT GEOGRAPHIC MARKET AND THE HOSPITAL'S MARKET POWER WERE CORRECT . . . . .	36
A. The East Bank of Jefferson Parish Is the Relevant Geographic Market . . . . .	36

B. The Hospital Has Sufficient Market Power to Establish a Per Se Violation .....	39
IV. SURGICAL FACILITIES AND ANESTHESIA SERVICES ARE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT PRODUCTS .....	42
V. THE PURPORTED JUSTIFICATIONS OFFERED BY THE HOSPITAL FOR THE EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT CANNOT VALIDATE THE TYING ARRANGEMENT THAT THE CONTRACT CREATED .....	46
Conclusion .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) . . . . .	26, 27, 48, 49
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Associated Press v. Taft-Ingalls Corporation</i> , 340 F.2d 753 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 820 (1965) . . . . .	21
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. United States Steel Corporation</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969) . . . .	39, 40, 41
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) . . . . .	14
<i>Hyde v. Jefferson Parish Hospital District No. 2</i> , 513 F.Supp. 532 (E.D.La. 1981), reversed, 686 F.2d 286 (5th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25, 27, 35, 36, 37, 43, 44, 47
<i>International Business Machines Corporation v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 131 (1936) . . . . .	45
<i>International Salt Company v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) . . . . .	39, 45
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978) . . . . .	48
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Company v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) . . . . .	17, 21, 46
<i>United States v. Jerrold Electronics Corporation</i> , 187 F.Supp. 545 (E.D.Pa. 1960), aff'd mem. 365 U.S. 567 (1961) . . . . .	21, 42, 45
<i>United States v. Loew's, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 38 (1962) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) . . . . .	33, 47, 48, 49
<i>United States Steel Corporation v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977) . . . . .	40, 41

## STATUTES:

Sherman Act .....	<i>passim</i>
La. R.S. 46:1052 .....	3, 38
La. R.S. 46:1055 .....	3, 38
La. R.S. 46:1058 .....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

P. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Analysis</i> (2d ed. 1974) .....	27, 28
Dolan and Ralston, <i>Hospital Admitting Privileges and the Sherman Act</i> , 18 Hous. L. Rev. 707 (1981) .....	21, 23, 28, 31, 33, 36
Kissam, Webber, Bigus and Holzgraefe, <i>Antitrust and Hospital Privileges: Testing the Conventional Wisdom</i> , 70 Calif. L. Rev. 595 (1982) .....	33
Note, <i>Antitrust and Nonprofit Entities</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 802 (1981) .....	36, 37
Shapiro, <i>Cost Containment in the Health Care Field and the Antitrust Laws</i> , 7 Am. J. of Law and Medicine 425 (1982) .....	36
M. Thompson, <i>Antitrust and the Health Care Provider</i> (1979) .....	36



1
